CITY/BOROUGH OF JUNEAU
7 ALASKA'S CAPITAL CITY

USE 2014 0008 - Request for
Conditional Use Permit

To provide transitional housing In
an existing single-family home
for up to nine women coming out
of prison
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Presenter_0
Presentation Notes
The project site is an existing 2,600 sq ft six bedroom, three bathroom single-family home on a 9,000 square foot lot.  According to the Assessor’s data base the house was built in 1976.  According to the as-built submitted with the Conditional Use permit application the house meets all the required setbacks.   The surrounding neighborhood consists of primarily single family homes and Glacier Valley Elementary school is located a few blocks away.  The lot abuts a large undeveloped tract of land that is zoned Rural Reserve.



Applicant:
Property Owner:
Property Address:
Legal Description:
Site size:

Comprehensive Plan Future
Land Use Designation:

Zoning:
Utilities:
Access:

Existing Land Use:

Haven House, Inc.

Grant Properties, LLC

3202 Malissa Drive

Tall Timbers 1 Block G Lot 3

9,000 square feet

MDR (Map G)

D-5

City water & sewer
Malissa Drive

Single Family Residential
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Presenter_1
Presentation Notes
No more than nine women would be housed at any time in addition to a resident manager.  Eight residents will share four bedrooms and one resident will have her own bedroom as will the resident manager.  Housing would be provided for up to two years.  There will be resident house manager who will live on site.  Additionally, there will be program managers working out of the house during normal work hours.  All nine residents will pay rent of $550 a month.  Haven House has developed “house rules” which all residents must agree to follow in order to maintain residency.  The complete house rules are found in the application materials, but in summary:
Establish guidelines and expectations
Length of stay
Visitor policy
Absences from the house
Dismissal from the house
Resident eligibility requirements
The stated purpose of Haven House, in part, is to be a positive supportive living environment.  Each resident will create an Individual Action Plan and will be required to meet weekly with Haven House staff.  No drugs or alcohol are allowed on the premises.  






Floor plan - first floor
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Floor plan - second floor
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Geographic Areas - for parking calculations
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Presenter_2
Presentation Notes
For calculating parking requirements for roominghouse/boarding house and multi-family Title 49 has one parking requirement for “geographic areas” Juneau and Douglas.   

For rooming/boarding houses in those areas the requirement is 1 parking space per 2 bedrooms.   In the “east valley”   rooming/boarding houses require 1 parking space per bedroom….Proposed HH requires a total of 6

Title 49 restricts “stacked’ parking and “back out” parking to single family and duplex uses only.

Stacked parking is when one car parks behind another.  

Back out parking is when the vehicle backs out of the driveway into the road .  
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Presenter_3
Presentation Notes
The site can easily provide 6 parking spaces but to park 6 vehicles they would have to have stacked parking and the cars would have to back out into the street.

Reviewing the as-built and observing the site, staff identified three alternatives for meeting this condition.   One is to develop “hammer head parking” on either side of the existing driveway so as to accommodate the parking of two cars on either side and to accommodate backing space for cars exiting the garage/driveway to avoid back out parking.   The second is to apply for a variance to CBJ 49.40.230(b)(2) and CBJ 49.40.230(b)(6) to allow both stacked parking and back out parking or a reduced number of on-site parking spaces. The third is to limit occupancy of the number of bedrooms to the number of parking spaces (not backing out) that can be provided on-site. 

Staff recommends that the occupancy of a specified number of bedrooms be limited to the number of on-site parking spaces available.   Prior to issuance of an occupancy permit for the proposed transitional housing, the applicant must submit a revised site plan showing the number of parking spaces that comply with the requirements of CBJ 49.40.  The maximum occupancy of nine residents and one resident manager will be allowed only when either six on-site parking spaces are provided or a variance to either (or both) parking design and number of spaces has been obtained. 

The applicant has provided this parking plan as a blue folder item –showing they can provide 3 parking spaces on-site immediately.
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Presenter_4
Presentation Notes
Because of the prohibition on back out parking staff   a condition of approval there will be no back out or stacked parking.

The applicant proposes to meet this requirement by requiring staff , visitors and residents to “back –in” to the driveway.

Three approved parking spaces would allow for a resident manager and two other bedrooms to be occupied  by up to four clients.
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Presenter_5
Presentation Notes
The proposed development is not expected to create noise impacts to the neighborhood beyond those expected in D-5 area.  Noise has been raised as a concern by area residents.  According to the application materials Haven House residents have a curfew of 10 P.M. seven days a week unless a job schedule requires different hours or prior approval is obtained from staff.  Furthermore, visitors to Haven House are required to leave at 10 P.M.  
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Presenter_6
Presentation Notes
For this site the 20% vegetative requirement equals 1,800 square feet (CBJ 49.50.300).  This requirement is currently met.  If changes are made to the front yard to accommodate parking requirements, the vegetative cover will still be met because of the vegetative cover in the rear yard.  Staff recommends as condition of approval a minimum 1,800 square feet shall be maintained with live vegetative cover.

Exterior lighting is existing and no new lighting is planned.   If new lighting is proposed it shall be designed, located and installed to minimize offsite glare.  



Findings

1. The application is complete.

2. Appropriate according to Table of Permissible
Uses.

3. Complies with public notice requirements.

4. With conditions, does not materially endanger
the public health or safety.
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Findings

5. With conditions, will not substantially
decrease the value of, or be out of harmony
with, property in the neighboring area.

6. Isin general conformity with the land use plan.
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Recommendation

USE2014 0008

It Is recommended that the Planning Commission
adopt the Director's analysis and findings and
grant the requested Conditional Use. The permit
would allow the development of transitional
housing In an existing single-family home for up
to nine women coming out of prison.

The approval is subject to the following
conditions:
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Recommended Conditions

1. There will be no back- out or stacked
parking unless a variance to these standards Is
approved.
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Conditions continued

2. Prior to issuance of an occupancy permit for the
proposed transitional housing, the applicant must submit
a revised site plan showing the number of parking spaces
that comply with the requirements of CBJ 49.40. The
number of occupied bedrooms will be limited to the
number of on-site parking spaces provided unless a
variance 1Is received. The maximum occupancy of 9
residents and one resident manager will be allowed only
when either six on-site parking spaces are provided or a
variance to either (or both) parking design and number of
spaces has been obtained.
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Conditions continued

3.  Aminimum 1,800 square feet shall be
maintained with live vegetative cover.

4. If new lighting is proposed it shall be
designed, located, and installed to minimize
offsite glare.

5. Aresident house manager will live on site.
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Distance to bus stops
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